Utility Operating Expense (1,445,230)   14,391   (1,430,839)

Utility Operating Income (107,258)   60,087   (47,171)

Total Interest Income 3,282   3,282

Net Income Available to Service Debt (103,976)   60,087   (43,889)

 -6- Case No. 2023-00400

the record, the Commission modifies Commission Staff’s proposed adjustments as set

forth below.  The following is the Commission’s complete pro forma.

PRO FORMA OPERATING STATEMENT

Billing Analysis.  In its application, Muhlenberg District #3 proposed an increase of

$44,010 to Total Metered Retail Sales for the test year of 2022 to reflect the current billing

analysis.20  Muhlenberg District #3 reported total metered water sales for the test year of

$1,272,349.21  Muhlenberg District #3 provided a billing analysis to calculate a normalized

20 Application, Schedule of Adjusted Operations, Adjustment A.

21 2022 Annual Report at 49.

Muhlenberg

District #3 Commission

Proposed Staff Commission Total

Test Year Adjusments Adjustments Adjusments Adjustments (Ref.) Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Metered Sales to Retail Customers 1,272,349$ 44,010$   9,670$   53,680$   (A) 1,326,029$

Sales for Resale 9,670   1,903   1,903   (A) 11,573

Other Water Revenues:

Forfeited Discounts 18,739   18,739

Misc. Service Revenue 25,733   (9,887)   (9,887)   (B) 15,846

Other Water Revenue 11,481   11,481

Total Operating Revenues 1,337,972   45,913   (217)   45,696   1,383,668

Operating Expenses

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees 300,235   38,737   (14,230)   24,507   (C) 324,742

Salaries and Wages - Commissioners 18,000   18,000

Employee Pensions and Benefits 144,671   (10,030)   12,174   2,144   (D)

2,629   (21,373)   (18,744)   (E) 128,071

Purchased Water 635,079   (26,266)   (197)   (26,463)   (F)

4,757   4,757   (F) 613,373

Purchased Power 22,815   (944)   (944)   (G) 21,871

Materials and Supplies 53,011   53,011

Contractual Services 43,671   43,671

Transportation Expenses 20,414   20,414

Insurance - General Liability & Other 19,183   19,183

Insurance - Workers Comp 2,293   2,293

Advertising Expenses 217   217

Bad Debt 4,508   4,508

Miscellaneous Expenses 41,501   41,501

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 1,305,598   1,497   5,133   (21,373)   (14,743)   1,290,855

Depreciation Expense 113,158   113,158

Taxes Other Than Income 26,474   1,440   (1,088)   352   (H) 26,826

Total Operating Expenses 1,445,230   2,937   4,045   (21,373)   (14,391)   1,430,839

Net Operating Income (107,258)   42,976   (4,262)   21,373   60,087   (47,171)

Interest Income 3,282   3,282

Income Available to Service Debt (103,976)$  42,976$   (4,262)$   21,373$   60,087$   (43,889)$

 -7- Case No. 2023-00400

revenue amount of $1,316,359, based on the usage during the test year and using the

rates authorized in its current tariff.22  Muhlenberg District #3 provided its billing analysis

and Schedule of Adjusted Operations (SAO) as an Excel file,23 in which Commission Staff

found that the formula calculating the adjustment of $44,010 was mathematically

incorrect.

Commission Staff calculated an increase adjustment to Retail Sales of $53,680,

as shown in the table below.  Commission Staff recommended Commission approval of

the adjustment to increase Total Retail Metered Sales by $53,680, because it met the